
 
Becky Shaw 
Chief Executive 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

9 October 2023 
 

Cabinet 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 17 October 
2023 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
 
Becky Shaw 
Chief Executive 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
 Agenda 

  
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 
  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

10.35 am 2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  Cabinet Members are asked to agree the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 September 2023 (cream paper). 
  

10.40 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

10.45 am 4.   Update on Council Plan, Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
and Preparations for 2024/25 Draft Budget (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services and 
Director of Law and Assurance. 

The Chairmen of Scrutiny Committees will be invited to speak 
for up to three minutes on the report. 

Each of the main Minority Group Leaders will be invited to 
speak for up to three minutes on the report. 

The Cabinet will then discuss the report. 
  

11.25 am 5.   Emerging Issues  
 

  Cabinet Members are invited to provide any verbal updates on 
current significant issues for their respective portfolios which 
may benefit from discussion. 
  

11.40 am 6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 28 November 
2023. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Cabinet 

 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 
 
12 September 2023 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am at County 
Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Crow, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell and 
Cllr Waight 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Urquhart and Cllr Oxlade 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Lord and Cllr Montyn 

 
  

13.    Declarations of Interest  
 
13.1     None declared. 
  

14.    Minutes  
 
14.1     Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

  
15.    Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 1 2023/24 

(CAB05_23/34)  
 
15.1     The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive and Director 

of Finance and Support Services outlining the council’s performance 
and finance position for the first quarter, (April – June) 2023/24.  
The report was introduced by Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Property who explained that, with the use of the 
contingency budget and additional investment income, a balanced 
budget was expected at the year end. Current key financial 
pressures highlighted included continuing demand for adults and 
children’s social services and the increasing Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) deficit.  Cllr. Hunt explained that the council’s services 
continued to work to try to minimise the pressures and ensure 
delivery was sustainable for the future. 

  
15.2     Cllr Pieter Montyn, Chairman of the Performance and Finance 

Scrutiny Committee, summarised points raised at the 07 September 
meeting of the scrutiny Committee including the current net 
overspend forecast, the challenge posed by the DSG deficit and 
that, while savings were required in this financial year, those for 
previous years were also to be delivered and that the Committee 
would continue to monitor how the savings were to be achieved.  

  
15.3     Cllr Kirsty Lord, Leader of the Liberal Democrat group expressed 

concern at the projected overspend of the Children and Young 
People, Learning and Skills portfolio budget and the risk of not 
reaching the target for delivery of Key Performance Indicator 56, 
which concerned the percentage of Education, Health and Care 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



plans completed within 20 weeks, and that more information on 
mitigation was required.  Cllr Lord also highlighted educational 
attainment in the county stating that, with new data now emerging 
it was clear that nearly half the children in the county were not 
reaching the required standards and that more detail on mitigating 
action was required. 

  
15.4     The following points were made by Cabinet Members in discussion: 
  

       Cllr Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, 
Learning and Skills reported on performance in the children’s 
portfolio area, that children’s social care continued to improve 
and that the recent staff survey had shown that staff morale 
remained high and increases in workforce recruitment numbers 
continued.  Cllr Russell highlighted that the Education and 
Learning Strategy 2022-25 would help to focus work on 
initiatives, such as support for disadvantaged children and those 
with special educational needs and disabilities.  Cllr Russell 
highlighted pressure on costs for external care placements 
resulting in a forecast overspend of £16.1m and costs for home 
to school transport forecast to overspend by £4.4m, also that the 
Dedicated Schools Grant deficit stood at £20.3m at the end of 
June 

       Cllr Crow, Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire and 
Rescue noted that the portfolio continued to deliver against the 
targets set out in the Council Plan. Cllr Crow highlighted Key 
Performance Indicator (KPI)s, of which over half were on target 
and ‘green’, also that for KPI 10 concerning Safe and Well visits 
the service had exceeded its target and it was recommended 
that the Cabinet agreed that this be extended.  Cllr Crow 
explained that the portfolio was forecast to overspend by £285k 

       Cllr Lanzer reported that the Public Health and Wellbeing teams 
continued to play a role in supporting the Integrated Care 
System across Sussex, with a focus on delivering against 
elements in the Shared Delivery Plan.  Areas of focus included 
improved GP access, improved response times to 999 calls and 
improvements to hospital discharge processes.  Cllr Lanzer 
highlighted work to address vaping, an emerging health issue in 
quarter one and partnership work underway in the seven 
wellbeing hubs.  On finance, Cllr Lanzer explained that a 
balanced budget was anticipated 

       Cllr Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults Services reported increased 
pressures for the portfolio both financially and on the workforce,  
and that the demands of the county’s wide age range was a 
contributory factor.  Work was underway to prepare for a Care 
Quality Commission assurance inspection and that the resulting 
self-assessment report would provide evidence of current 
strengths and areas for improvement.  Cllr Jupp highlighted a 
£10m overspend which would be mitigated by a one-off fund but 
that 2024/25 would continue to be challenging and further 
savings would have to be identified 

       Cllr Waight, Cabinet Member for Support Services and Economic 
Development commended the work of the Special Workforce 
Project Team to address vacancies in the workforce and the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Digital team for its work to improve and extend the West Sussex 
digital infrastructure.  Cllr Waight referred to the strong 
performance of management teams across the portfolio including 
the work of the capital project teams in continuing to deliver 
projects as set out in the capital summary.  Cllr Waight 
explained there were plans to offset with new savings those that 
could not be delivered this year.   Cllr Waight also commented 
on the risks for the portfolio which remained the same as for the 
previous quarter 

       Cllr Dennis, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
highlighted the success of the portfolio cycling programmes, the 
biofuel project, electric vehicle support measures and, with the 
highways maintenance measure showing amber, explained the 
types of repairs undertaken and the continued pressure on the 
workforce of the volume of repairs required.   On the capital 
programme Cllr Dennis highlighted increased costs although 
currently the portfolio budget was predicted to underspend, 
which was related to fluctuations in energy costs and the low 
take up of concessionary bus fares 

       Cllr Marshall commented on the performance measures for the 
Leader portfolio (including Economy) and highlighted the 
programmes targeting support to over 5000 businesses in the 
county, also the work of the growth programmes underway in 
partnership with the District and Borough councils. 

  
15.5     The Leader thanked cabinet members for the comments and 

summarised that the council had experienced significant growth in 
demand for services in the children and young people and adults 
areas, increased pressure of inflation on goods and services and the 
growing challenges of recruitment and retention of the workforce 
required to deliver council services. The Leader highlighted that the 
services were largely paid for by residents via council tax and it was 
incumbent on the council to continue to deliver value for money and 
therefore to monitor the effectiveness of services and to change 
them if they did not deliver as required. 

  
15.6     The Cabinet Member for Finance and Property noted the summaries 

given including the challenges highlighted and the excellent work to 
support residents. Cllr Hunt extended thanks to the Scrutiny 
Chairman and Performance and Finance Committee members for 
the work to scrutinise the council’s performance and resources as 
set out in the paper.   

  
15.7     Resolved that the Cabinet: - 
  
                   i.        Notes the financial challenges set out in paragraphs 1.6 - 1.9 
                  ii.        Notes the scrutiny feedback and 
                 iii.        Approves the proposed change to the Key Performance Indicator 

measure for Fire and Rescue Service safe and well visits 
detailed in paragraph 1.3 of the report 

  
16.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
16.1     The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on 17 October 2023. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
The meeting ended at 11.51 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

Key decision: No  
Unrestricted  

Ref: N/A  
Report to Cabinet  

17 October 2023  

Update on Council Plan, Medium-Term Financial Strategy and Preparations 
for 2024/25 Draft Budget  

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services and Director of Law and 
Assurance   

Electoral division(s): All  

Summary 

In July 2023, Cabinet received a report providing an update on the Council Plan, 
national and local context, and the medium-term financial forecast for the next five 
years. The report showed a budget shortfall of £171m over the five years, of which 
£45m was expected in 2024/25 before any increase in Council Tax.  

This report provides an update on the national context and the medium-term forecast. 
It advises Cabinet on the preparations for refreshing the Council Plan, sets out 
proposals for the draft 2024/25 revenue budget and preparations for the updated 
Capital Programme before further review ahead of recommending to County Council in 
February 2024. It explains the further steps to be taken for public and partner 
engagement and consultation and for engaging scrutiny committees during November 
2023. 

The budget for 2024/25 will be developed within the context of the Council Plan and 
the Council’s spending plans will be targeted to ensure that priorities in the plan 
continue to be delivered.  

Further analysis of the service demand and cost pressures and impact of economic 
conditions has been undertaken over the summer. Service pressures remain a key 
concern, particularly social care and an additional £53m is proposed to be built into 
next year’s budget to enable the County Council to continue to provide services to the 
most vulnerable requiring extra support and help to manage risk and prevent 
escalation of need. 

It is assumed that pay inflation will be around 4% in 2024/25 and spend through 
contracts is based on the Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) forecasts of 5.4% and 
8.1% for CPI and RPI respectively. Income collected through fees and charges is 
assumed to increase on average by 8.1% but a full report on the proposed fees and 
charges for 2024/25 will be available for scrutiny in January 2024 before being 
recommended by Cabinet to County Council as part of the 2024/25 budget in 
February 2024. 

The forecast, taking into account this latest information shows a budget shortfall of 
between £44.9m and £16.2m for 2024/25 depending on the level of Council Tax 
increase. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

The final position is very much dependent on the outcome of the Local Government 
Finance Settlement expected to be published week commencing 18 December 2023. 
All the assumptions driving the financial forecast will remain under review during the 
run up to setting next year’s budget in February 2024.  

Setting a balanced budget for 2024/25 is considered challenging but achievable. 
However, the longer-term position is much more concerning and further details are 
set out in Section 7. 

Achieving reductions in spend of this scale requires a more fundamental consideration 
of services provided and how they are provided. Work is already underway to prepare 
options for addressing these challenges. In addition, the County Council, together with 
district and boroughs, the South East 7 group and the County Council Network will 
continue its proactive approach to lobbying Government to recognise the funding 
constraints and rising demand impacting on the sector. There is clear evidence of the 
need for increased Government funding across many services if the sector is going to 
remain financially sustainable and continue its vital support to resident and local 
communities. 

Recommendations 

Cabinet is asked to: 

1. Agree that the overall approach to the Council Plan refresh and budget setting be 
prepared for the public engagement process set out in Section 13 of the report.  

2. Note the risks and uncertainties referenced in Section 15 of the report and that 
these may further impact on the budget for 2024/25 and the Council’s medium 
term financial forecast. 

3. Note the timetable for the remainder of the budget process as set out in Section 11 
of the report. 

4. Continue its proactive collaborative approach to lobbying Government to recognise 
funding constraints and rising demand that is impacting many services and the 
impact on the financial resilience of the Local Government sector. 

  

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 

Proposal  

1 Background and context  

1.1 The Council’s integrated business planning and budget process brings together 
business planning, financial planning and risk management. The process 
informs decision
[...]
unctions. The Council has already taken on the 
Career Hub function from the LEP with the launch of the `West Sussex Careers 
Hub` on 1 September 2023. 

1.8 As part of the Council Plan refresh, objectives will be updated to reflect the 
transferred LEP functions and continued economic instability and KPIs will be 
aligned to latest strategies and improvement plans. All targets will be reviewed 
to ensure they remain relevant and reflective of ambitions, capacity and 
resources, making relevant comparisons to other councils where possible. 

1.9 The increasingly challenging operating environment, for example the market for 
children’s services placements, funding constraints and rising demand, makes 
lobbying more important. The County Council will work with district and 
boroughs, local MPs, South East 7, County Council Network (CCN) and others 
and continue to collaborate with partners to ensure priorities are advocated at a 
local, regional and national level. 

2 Draft Budget 2024/25   

2.1 The remainder of this report builds on the report that was presented to Cabinet 
in July 2023 on the County Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
and focuses on updates of the various elements that must be considered in 
developing the draft budget for 2024/25. 

3 Current Financial Forecast 

3.1 The starting point of any preparations for the next year’s budget is the current 
year financial position. In February 2023, the County Council set a balanced 
budget for 2023/24. The first monitoring of spend and forecast against this 
budget was reported to Cabinet on 12 September Q1 Summary Report PRR  
and showed an overspend of £18.2m on services, mainly on Children’s 
Services and Special Educational Needs & Disabilities (SEND) but also 
underlying pressures within Adult Social Care and some other services. These 
have been reviewed in the context of identifying any which are expected to 
continue into 2024/25 and future years and a review of other assumptions 
und
[...]
er Council Tax of 4.99% 16.2 

6.5 A balanced budget must be set each year and over the summer, all services 
have been considering opportunities to re-align the funding available to council 
priorities. This has resulted in budget reductions in some areas, through 
reduction in costs, opportunities to reduce demand or increasing income levels. 

6.6 New budget reductions are planned across all services totalling £11.8m for 
2024/25 and £4.5m for 2025/26. Full details of the proposals are set out in 
Appendix B by Cabinet Member portfolio and summarised in Table 3. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b11091/Item%209%20-%20Council%20Plan%20and%20Budget%20Report%20Pack%20Friday%2017-Feb-2023%2010.30%20County%20Council.pdf?T=9


 

Table 3 – Budget Reductions 
Cabinet Portfolio 2024/25  

£’m 
2025/26 

£’m 
Adults Services                 3.9  0.5 
Children and Young People, Learning and Skills                 4.4  3.0 
Community Support, Fire and Rescue                 0.2  - 
Environment and Climate Change                 0.2  0.2 
Finance and Property                 0.3  - 
Highways and Transport                 1.6  0.7 
Support Services and Economic Development                 1.2  0.1 
Total              11.8  4.5 

6.7 Cabinet is asked to agree for the current Council Plan priorities and the 
proposed budget approach to be presented for public and partner engagement 
in line with the approach set out in Section 13. 

6.8 If all the budget proposals are supported following consultation and 
engagement, there remains a budget shortfall of between £33.1m and £4.4m 
depending on the level of Council Tax increase as set out in Table 4.  

Table 4 – Forecast Budget Shortfall (after proposed new reductions) 
  2024/25 

£’m 
Budget Gap (before Council Tax increases) 44.9 
Proposed Budget Reductions (11.8) 
Budget Gap (before Council Tax increases and after 
proposed budget reductions) 

33.1 

  
Budget gap after Council Tax increas
[...]
 is: 

• To provide information for the context of budget planning including 
demand pressures; inflationary pressures; population growth and aging; 
what money is currently spent on and where it is raised from. 

• A high-level summary of the financial position and planned approach for 
balancing the budget. 

• A set of high-level questions about the relevant priority respondents 
place on council services and approach to balancing the budget. 

• Invite basic information about the respondent to help analyse the 
responses across the community. 

13.6 In order to be able to discharge its continuing commitment to best value and its 
commitment to transparency in its work for the community of West Sussex it is 
proposed that the Council designs and runs this public consultation online 
during October/November 2023. The responses will feed into Cabinet and 
County Council decisions on the refreshed Council Plan and budget in early 
2024. 

13.7 All scrutiny committees during November will have the opportunity to review 
their relevant budget pressures and proposed budget reductions as set out in 
the appendices of this report.  There will also be an opportunity to review any 
changes in the Capital Programme. The feedback will be considered by Cabinet 
in preparing the final draft budget and capital programme for 2024/25 that will 
be presented to County Council for approval in February 2024. Feedback from 
the public consultation exercise will also be available for the January meeting of 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee. 

13.8 In January 2023 the Council ran a stakeholder session on the refresh of the 
Council Plan and the budget.  Feedback from partners was that the session was 
welcomed because it helped them understand the context in which the County 
Council was operating, and the rationale for spending choices.  Given this 
positive feedback, the Council will also propose to run a similar stakeholder 
engagement session early in December. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

13.9 Should there be any proposals which, if they are to proceed, will require 
additional consultation, further consideration and specific consultation plans will 
be devised to enable proper consideration of feedback before proposals are to 
be determined or implemented. 

13.10 Should there be any proposals which will have an impact on particular staff 
groups, further consideration to staff engagement and consultation will be 
undertaken before proposals can finally be determined or moved into 
operational delivery. Engagement with relevant trade unions will also be needed 
in these cases. 

13.11 All proposals will need to be considered in the broader context of the Council’s 
statutory obligations, notably ensuring that decision-makers are able to 
consider equality impact assessments to ensure the public sector equality duty 
is discharged. All proposals will be tested against the Council’s policy and 
procedures for equality impact and this will identify proposals requiring more 
focused equality impact assessments to inform final decisions. 

14 Financial Implications  

14.1 The financial implications are as set out throughout the report. 

15 Risk implications and mitigations  

15.1 Full details of the County Council’s financial risks were reported in the Council 
Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy report in July 2023 and remain 
largely unchanged. Risks and Uncertainties. 

16 Policy alignment and compliance  

16.1 The report sets out the approach for updating the Council Plan and for setting a 
balanced budget for 2024/25 in accordance with the County Council’s statutory 
duty. 

Taryn Eves  
Director of Finance & Support Services  

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance  

Contact Officer: Rebecca Taylor, Financial Planning Manager, 033 022 26878, 
rebecca.taylor@westsussex.gov.uk  

Appendices 
Appendix A 2024/25 Forecast Budget Pressures  
Appendix B Proposals for budget reductions in 2024/25 

Background Papers 
Non
[...]
d. 

A number of support services are subject to review on their structure and operational design to identify 

efficiencies and streamlining opportunities whilst minimising impact on services supported.

As a result of increased enforcement on street works, i.e utility companies, additional income is anticipated. 

This will include income generated through the Lane Rental scheme.

Potential new parking restrictions on the highways network through controlled parking zones will generate 

additional income. The location of these new zones will be subject to full consultation with local residents.

The Street Lightning LED Conversion Programme and Remote Monitoring System Programme will change all 

street lights to LED lanterns which will reduce energy consumption and energy costs as well as reduce 

carbon emissions in line with the County Council's Climate Change Strategy.  

Vacant properties provide an opportunities for new income generation or disposal of properties declared 

surplus to operational requirements, resulting in a capital receipt. This will reduce the costs for operational 

estate spend, such as business rates and utility bills and result in increased rental income. 

As a result of changes to the Early Help Service which were agreed in 2021, there is an ongoing reduction in 

the running costs of the operations estate.

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix B


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on Council Plan, Medium-Term Financial Strategy and Preparations for 2024/25 Draft Budget
	Update on Council Plan, Medium-Term Financial Strategy and Preparations for 2024/25 Draft Budget
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Proposal
	1	Background and context
	2	Draft Budget 2024/25
	3	Current Financial Forecast
	4	Funding
	5	Spending Pressures
	Pay Inflation
	Price Inflation

	6	The Overall Financial Position
	7	Approach to Longer Term - 2025/26 Onwards
	8	Capital Programme
	9	Schools Funding
	10	Reserves Strategy
	11	Budget Timetable
	12	Other options considered (and 

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
 
17 October 2023 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am at County Hall, 
Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman and Leader) 
 
Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell, Cllr Urquhart and 
Cllr Waight 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Crow 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Boram (virtual), Cllr Lord (virtual), Cllr Montyn and 
Cllr Oxlade (virtual) 

 
Part I 

  
17.    Declarations of Interest  

 
17.1 No declarations of interest were made. 
  

18.    Minutes  
 
18.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 
2023 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 
  

19.    Update on Council Plan, Medium-Term Financial Strategy and 
Preparations for 2024/25 Draft Budget  
 
19.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services and the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended 
to the signed minutes). 

19.2 The Leader introduced the report and explained that this was the 
first step in engagement for the medium-term financial strategy and the 
2024/25 budget before it went on to scrutiny committees and public 
consultation. 

19.3 Cllr Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance and Property, introduced the 
report which gave an update on financial planning and the pressures that 
services are facing.  The plan was to build £52.5m into the budget to 
cover predicted pressures in addition to the £36.8m planned for inflation.  
Budget reductions have been proposed to close the budget gap together 
with Council Tax rises.  The full medium term financial strategy up to 2029 
shows a shortfall of £174m before any proposed rises in Council Tax.  
Public consultation would take place in October and November to allow 
feedback to be considered by the Cabinet leading to County Council 
decisions on the Council Plan and the budget in February. 

19.4 Taryn Eves, Director of Finance and Support Services, confirmed 
that the financial position is difficult, but plans are in place to address the 
identified pressures.  Whilst this includes a payment of £3.1m from 
reserves, this is to cover matters for which the reserves exist and the 
importance of maintaining a prudent level of reserves remains.  The 



proposed budget reductions amount to £11.8m.  September estimates 
would be used to plan for inflation, however the impact of inflation would 
continue to be monitored.  The 2023/24 and 2024/25 pay awards had not 
been agreed and so assumptions were being made for budget calculations 
in the interim.  The next budget update would come in January. 

19.5 The following points were made by Scrutiny Committee Chairmen. 

a. Cllr Boram, Chairman of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee, noted the challenging environment for budget setting.  
With regard to the Fire & Rescue service, it was noted that no cost 
pressures had been identified to the future delivery of services.  The 
report recommendations were supported. 

b. Cllr Montyn, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee (PFSC) noted the inflationary pressures for the 
authority.  Members would be looking into the savings during the 
all-member Session on the 18 October.  PFSC would be keen to 
scrutinise County Council estate and service efficiencies, and also 
the reserve replenishment plan. 

19.6 The following points were made by Cabinet Members in discussion. 

a. The Leader explained that the budget enables the Council Plan to be 
delivered.  The service and inflation pressures are a particular 
challenge but there is also the cost of living crisis as a real challenge 
for residents.  The Cabinet would reflect on the outcome of scrutiny 
and consultation feedback before finalising plans. 

b. Cllr Dennis, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, reflected 
on the high demands on highway services during the previous 
winter, and how this had impacted on costs of service in addition to 
the increase of costs of materials.  Plans were in place to prepare 
for next winter, but there has been almost double the number of 
pothole repairs compared to last year.  The savings plans were not 
expected to impact service delivery. 

c. Cllr Waight, Cabinet Member for Support Services and Economic 
Development, spoke on ‘business as usual’ activity and explained 
that this underpins delivery of all Council services - for all members 
to be mindful of.  Examples include the SmartCore programme that 
would see changes to core County Council systems and Smarter 
working and plans for making the best use of Council assets in line 
with working practices.  The savings were believed to be achievable 
with adverse impact on services. 

d. Cllr A Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults Services, reported that her 
portfolio held the largest budget due the extent of its statutory 
obligations.  The pandemic led to an increase in demand and costs 
that were still being felt.  Value for money is being sought from 
providers to ensure the allocated budget is used efficiently.  Work 
was being done to ensure the care sector is promoted as a career 
pathway.  Preparations were also underway on Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) inspection plans and assurance. 

e. Cllr Lanzer, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing 
supported the recommendation to continue to lobby government on 
improved settlements for local authorities.  A key priority for the 
portfolio would be supporting smoking cessation following the 



increase of funds from government on this as well as general 
improvement of public health outcomes. 

f. Cllr Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, 
Learning and Skills, explained that high cost placements and Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) provisions remain a 
challenge.  Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) volumes were 
also due to increase as work to reduce the assessment backlog 
continued, with wait times also looking to reduce.  The Better Value 
Programme was underway with partners to assist in securing better 
outcomes for SEND children. 

g. Cllr Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change 
commented that the recycling and deposal of waste was a key 
pressure due to the increase in housing.  Reuse and recycling 
activity is promoted to reduce overall waste tonnage.  Carbon 
offsetting and biodiversity work was being undertaking with multiple 
partners and landowners. 

h. Cllr Hunt thanked Cabinet colleagues for their work in their 
portfolios to deliver services against pressures and under tight 
budget constraints.  Identified efficiencies enabled investment in 
others areas which allowed for services to continue whilst making 
the required savings.  The Executive Leadership Team, and all in 
their directorates, were thanked for their hard work in this area.  
Careful management of the County Council’s estate and assets 
allowed for investment in the Capital Programme. 

19.7 The Leader was mindful that all spend came from public and 
business taxes and so required critical assessment to ensure value for 
money for services.  The responsibility of setting Council Tax levels was 
taken seriously to ensure that the right choices and outputs were agreed. 

19.8 Resolved that the Cabinet: 

1. Agrees that the overall approach to the Council Plan refresh and 
budget setting be prepared for the public engagement process 
set out in Section 13 of the report. 

2. Notes the risks and uncertainties referenced in Section 15 of the 
report and that these may further impact on the budget for 
2024/25 and the Council’s medium term financial forecast. 

3. Notes the timetable for the remainder of the budget process as 
set out in Section 11 of the report. 

4. Continues its proactive collaborative approach to lobbying 
Government to recognise funding constraints and rising demand 
that is impacting many services and the impact on the financial 
resilience of the Local Government sector. 

  
20.    Emerging Issues  

 
20.1 The Leader invited Cabinet Members to provide any verbal updates 
on current, significant issues from their respective portfolios that may 
benefit from discussion. 



20.2 Cllr A Jupp reported that the County Council’s Meals on Wheels, and 
service provider Heath and Independent Living Support, were a joint 
winner at the National Association of Care Catering Awards.  Meals on 
Wheels provide nutritious meals for vulnerable residents and also ensure 
regular contact for those who were particularly isolated.  Congratulations 
were given to the team. 
  

21.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
21.1 The Cabinet noted that its next scheduled meeting will be held on 
28 November 2023. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


